
Page 1 to 30

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/054094-2025 

Award

Local Authority Support and Waste Composition Analysis
Framework

WRAP (Waste and Resources Action Programme)

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-054094
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-052c44 (view related notices)
Published 4 September 2025, 5:44pm

Scope 

Reference

FRA081

Description

The objective of this framework is to provide technical support services to WRAP and to
other organisations with which WRAP is involved, primarily local authorities in England,
Northern Ireland and Wales although there may be some opportunities during the life of
the framework to support on the delivery of work outside of the United Kingdom. The
technical support provided to local authorities primarily in the UK is in support of meeting
the policy priorities of the respective nations.

The Framework has been divided into 4 Lots which are listed below. Organisations can
apply for one or more Lots should they wish. Tailored applications should be submitted for
each Lot and will be evaluated separately.

Lot 1 Local Authority Technical Support - Recycling and Waste Management

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/054094-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/054094-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-052c44


Page 2 to 30

Lot 2 Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Services Implementation and
Roll-Out

Lot 3 Local Authority Waste and Recycling Communications

Lot 4 Waste Composition Analysis

To view this notice, please click here:

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/delta/viewNotice.html?noticeId=977534309

 

Lot Lot 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and
Waste Management

Description

Lot 1 covers the provision of advice to local authorities mainly in England, Northern
Ireland and Wales on the design, commissioning, delivery and review of services for the
collection, re-use, recycling and treatment of household and non-household municipal
wastes. The advice provided by WRAP is in support of the policy priorities within each of
the nations. It covers the provision of advice in relation to household collections (low-rise
and flatted properties), the collection of non-household municipal waste, as well as the
provision of bring facilities, Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs), materials
handling and sorting facilities. It also covers the development and updating of good
practice guidance, case studies and training resources where gaps in existing information
are identified.

Lot Lot 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management
Service Implementation and Roll-Out

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/delta/viewNotice.html?noticeId=977534309


Page 3 to 30

Description

Lot 2 covers the provision of advice to local authorities in England, Northern Ireland and
Wales on the implementation and roll out of recycling and waste management services
either directly by the local authority or with a contractor. The services to be covered
include:•collections of dry recycling, food waste, garden waste and residual waste from
household and business premises,•Household Waste Recycling Centres
(HWRCs),•materials handling and sorting facilities,•any other emerging services.The
advice provided by WRAP will be in support of the policy priorities within each of the
nations. This work will involve supporting the identified local authority to gain a full
understanding of the changes planned and the actions required to implement those
changes; liaising with key officers to support and develop a detailed mobilisation plan
which will cover all all-key works streams associated with the service change; and support
to identify, monitor, manage and mitigate any high risks to the project and overall
implementation support to roll out the service change.

Lot Lot 3. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Communications

Description

Lot 3 covers the provision of advice and support to local authorities in England, Northern
Ireland and Wales on the design, development and delivery of effective recycling and
waste communications. The advice provided by WRAP is in support of the policy priorities
within each of the nations. It covers the provision of communications advice and support,
including strategic and tactical planning, project and supplier management, and campaign
and asset delivery, in relation to household recycling and waste collections (including low-
rise and flatted properties), local authority operated business waste collections, waste
reduction initiatives, bring facilities and Household Waste and Recycling Centres
(HWRCs).

Lot Lot 4. Waste Composition Analysis

Description

The objective of this lot is to provide high quality waste composition services in one lot.
The suppliers appointed to the framework shall have significant demonstrable skills,
expertise and experience to deliver this objective and the requirements of this framework



Page 4 to 30

effectively. These typically include:•identifying recyclable materials remaining in the
residual waste stream.•identifying contamination levels in recyclable
materials.•calculating capture rates for targeted recyclable materials.•correlating arisings
of waste and recyclable materials with attitudes and behaviours.The purpose of Waste
Composition studies for WRAP is to:•inform citizen or business communications.•provide
WRAP with data to inform policy and work with governments.•inform Local Authority
improvements.•inform and support improvements in collection services and waste
processing infrastructure.•assess the success of pilots, trials or communications at
capturing materials for recycling.

 

Contract 1. Local Authority Technical Support –Resources and
Waste Management

Lots

Lot Lot 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste Management

Suppliers (9)

Circular Resource Specialists Limited

Circulogic Limited

Eunomia Research and Consulting Limited

Frith Resource Management Limited

Resource Futures Limited

Ricardo-AEA Limited

SLR Consulting Limited



Page 5 to 30

Walker Resource Management Limited

WSP UK Limited

Contract value

£3,750,000 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Award decision date

1 September 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

2 September 2025

Standstill period

End: 15 September 2025

8 working days

Earliest date the contract will be signed

17 September 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

22 September 2025 to 21 September 2028

Possible extension to 21 September 2029



Page 6 to 30

4 years

Description of possible extension:

One 12 month optional extension

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

90000000 - Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services

Contract locations

UK - United Kingdom

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management
Service Implementation and Roll-Out

Lots

Lot Lot 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation and
Roll-Out

Suppliers (14)

Circular Resource Specialists Limited

Circulogic Limited



Page 7 to 30

Eunomia Research and Consulting Limited

Frith Resource Management Limited

Futurepoint Environmental LLP

Plan B Management Solutions Limited

Resource Futures Limited

Ricardo-AEA Limited

SLR Consulting Limited

Tetra Tech Limited

Velocity Transport Planning Limited

Waite Resource Management Limited

Walker Resource Management Limited

WSP UK Limited

Contract value

£3,750,000 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Award decision date

1 September 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

2 September 2025



Page 8 to 30

Standstill period

End: 15 September 2025

8 working days

Earliest date the contract will be signed

17 September 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

22 September 2025 to 21 September 2028

Possible extension to 21 September 2029

4 years

Description of possible extension:

Optional 12 month extension

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

90000000 - Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services

Contract 3. Local Authority Recycling and Waste
Communications



Page 9 to 30

Lots

Lot Lot 3. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Communications

Suppliers (4)

Cutting Edge Marketing

Eunomia Research and Consulting Limited

London Waste and Recycling Board operating as ReLondon

Resource Futures Limited

Contract value

£3,750,000 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Award decision date

1 September 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

2 September 2025

Standstill period

End: 15 September 2025

8 working days



Page 10 to 30

Earliest date the contract will be signed

17 September 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

22 September 2025 to 21 September 2028

Possible extension to 21 September 2029

4 years

Description of possible extension:

Optional 12 month extension

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

90000000 - Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services

Contract 4. Waste Composition Analysis

Lots

Lot Lot 4. Waste Composition Analysis



Page 11 to 30

Suppliers (4)

Alfred H Knight Energy Services Limited

KEO Europe Limited

Resource Futures Limited

Ricardo-AEA Limited

Contract value

£3,750,000 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Award decision date

1 September 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

2 September 2025

Standstill period

End: 15 September 2025

8 working days

Earliest date the contract will be signed

17 September 2025



Page 12 to 30

Contract dates (estimated)

22 September 2025 to 21 September 2028

Possible extension to 21 September 2029

4 years

Description of possible extension:

Optional 12 month extension

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

90000000 - Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services

Contract locations

UK - United Kingdom

Information about tenders 

Lot Lot 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste
Management

41 tenders received



Page 13 to 30

36 tenders assessed in the final stage:

30 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

9 suppliers awarded contracts

27 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot Lot 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service
Implementation and Roll-Out

41 tenders received

36 tenders assessed in the final stage:

30 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

14 suppliers awarded contracts

22 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot Lot 3. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Communications

41 tenders received

36 tenders assessed in the final stage:

30 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

4 suppliers awarded contracts

32 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot Lot 4. Waste Composition Analysis



Page 14 to 30

41 tenders received

36 tenders assessed in the final stage:

30 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

4 suppliers awarded contracts

32 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Submission 

Submission type

Tenders

Procedure 

Procedure type

Competitive flexible procedure

Suppliers 

Alfred H Knight Energy Services Limited



Page 15 to 30

Companies House: 02051563

Kings business Park

Prescot

L34 1PJ

United Kingdom

Contact name: Darren Coss

Email: darren.coss@ahkgroup.com

Region: UKD71 - East Merseyside

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 4. Waste Composition Analysis

Circular Resource Specialists Limited

Companies House: 14133203

156 Westbourne Road

Penarth

CF64 5BQ

United Kingdom

mailto:darren.coss@ahkgroup.com


Page 16 to 30

Contact name: Alexander Ross

Email: alex@crs.cymru

Region: UKL22 - Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste Management

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

Circulogic Limited

Companies House: 10083896

34 Waystead Close

Northwick

CW9 8NN

United Kingdom

Contact name: Geoff Sampson

Email: geoff.sampson@circulogic.uk

Region: UKD63 - Cheshire West and Chester

mailto:alex@crs.cymr
mailto:geoff.sampson@circulogic.uk


Page 17 to 30

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste Management

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

Cutting Edge Marketing

Companies House: 04481875

Jubilee Lodge, 26 Commercial Street

Cheltenham

GL50 2AU

United Kingdom

Contact name: Natasha Poole

Email: natasha@cuttingedgemarketing.co.uk

Region: UKK13 - Gloucestershire

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

mailto:natasha@cuttingedgemarketing.co.uk


Page 18 to 30

Contract 3. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Communications

Eunomia Research and Consulting Limited

Companies House: 04150627

37 Queen Square

Bristol

BS1 4QS

United Kingdom

Contact name: Emma Tilbrook

Email: emma.tilbrook@eunomia.co.uk

Region: UKK11 - Bristol, City of

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste Management

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

Contract 3. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Communications

mailto:emma.tilbrook@eunomia.co.uk


Page 19 to 30

Frith Resource Management Limited

Companies House: 06681292

2 Laurel Villas, Oldbury

Bridgnorth

WV16 5EE

United Kingdom

Contact name: Paul Frith

Email: Paul@frithrm.com

Region: UKG22 - Shropshire CC

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste Management

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

Futurepoint Environmental LLP

Companies House: OC411594

77 Greenacres

Bath

mailto:Paul@frithrm.com


Page 20 to 30

BA1 4NR

United Kingdom

Contact name: Steve Thorne

Email: steve@fpenv.com

Region: UKK12 - Bath and North East Somerset, North Somerset and South
Gloucestershire

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

KEO Europe Limited

Companies House: 15658331

51 Eastcheap

London

EC3M 1DT

United Kingdom

Email: cristina.harber@keo.com

mailto:steve@fpenv.com
mailto:cristina.harber@keo.com


Page 21 to 30

Region: UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 4. Waste Composition Analysis

London Waste and Recycling Board operating as ReLondon

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PBNP-9149-XDTM

Sustainable Workspaces,, 5th Floor, County Hall,, Belvedere Road

LONDON

SE1 7PB

United Kingdom

Contact name: Jo Rogers

Email: jo.rogers@relondon.gov.uk

Region: UKI45 - Lambeth

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

mailto:jo.rogers@relondon.gov.uk


Page 22 to 30

Contract 3. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Communications

Plan B Management Solutions Limited

Companies House: 05873377

Suite 2E The Courtyard, Main Cross Road

Great Yarmouth

NR30 3NZ

United Kingdom

Contact name: Steve Batchelor

Email: steve.batchelor@planbms.co.uk

Region: UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

Resource Futures Limited

Companies House: 05753433

The Create Centre

mailto:steve.batchelor@planbms.co.uk


Page 23 to 30

Bristol

BS1 6XN

United Kingdom

Contact name: Gwen Frost

Email: Gwen.Frost@ResourceFutures.co.uk

Region: UKK11 - Bristol, City of

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste Management

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

Contract 3. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Communications

Contract 4. Waste Composition Analysis

Ricardo-AEA Limited

Companies House: 08229264

Shoreham Technical Centre

Shoreham-by-Sea

BN43 5FG

mailto:Gwen.Frost@ResourceFutures.co.uk


Page 24 to 30

United Kingdom

Contact name: Bid Project Manager

Email: Salessupporteam.ee@ricardo.com

Region: UKJ27 - West Sussex (South West)

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste Management

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

Contract 4. Waste Composition Analysis

SLR Consulting Limited

Companies House: 03880506

Third Floor, Summit House, 12 Red Lion Swuare

London

WC1R 4QH

United Kingdom

Contact name: Richard Garfield

mailto:Salessupporteam.ee@ricardo.com


Page 25 to 30

Telephone: 03300886631

Email: rgarfield@slrconsulting.com

Region: UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste Management

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

Tetra Tech Limited

Companies House: 01959704

3 Sovereign Square

Leeds

LS1 4ER

United Kingdom

Contact name: Luke Prazsky

Email: luke.prazsky@tetratech.com

Region: UKE42 - Leeds

mailto:rgarfield@slrconsulting.com
mailto:luke.prazsky@tetratech.com


Page 26 to 30

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

Velocity Transport Planning Limited

Companies House: 10748463

4th Floor, Nutmeg House, 60 Gainsford Street

London

SE1 2NY

United Kingdom

Email: phambling@velocity-tp.com

Region: UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

mailto:phambling@velocity-tp.com


Page 27 to 30

Waite Resource Management Limited

Companies House: 09875740

30 Tobias Grove Great Casterton

Stamford

PE9 4BD

United Kingdom

Contact name: Stephen Waite

Email: steve@waiteresourcemanagement.co.uk

Region: UKF30 - Lincolnshire

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

Walker Resource Management Limited

Companies House: 06656979

18 Manor Square

Otley

mailto:steve@waiteresourcemanagement.co.uk


Page 28 to 30

LS21 3AY

United Kingdom

Contact name: Mark Richmond

Email: mark.richmond@wrm-ltd.co.uk

Region: UKE42 - Leeds

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste Management

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

WSP UK Limited

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PXHY-9498-VZNJ

70 Chancery Lane

London

WC2A 1AF

United Kingdom

Contact name: Technical Director

mailto:mark.richmond@wrm-ltd.co.uk


Page 29 to 30

Email: steve.blackburn@wsp.com

Region: UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste Management

Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation
and Roll-Out

Contracting authority 

WRAP (Waste and Resources Action Programme)

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PCTJ-5948-ZJZV

Second Floor, Blenheim Court, 19 George Street

Banbury

OX16 5BH

United Kingdom

Contact name: Procurement Lead

Email: procurement@wrap.ngo

mailto:steve.blackburn@wsp.com
mailto:procurement@wrap.ngo


Page 30 to 30

Region: UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Organisation type: Public undertaking (commercial organisation subject to public authority
oversight)

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description

	
	Lot Lot 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste Management
	Description
	Lot Lot 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation and Roll-Out
	Description
	Lot Lot 3. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Communications
	Description
	Lot Lot 4. Waste Composition Analysis
	Description

	
	Contract 1. Local Authority Technical Support –Resources and Waste Management
	Lots
	Suppliers (9)
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations
	Contract 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation and Roll-Out
	Lots
	Suppliers (14)
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract 3. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Communications
	Lots
	Suppliers (4)
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract 4. Waste Composition Analysis
	Lots
	Suppliers (4)
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Information about tenders
	Lot Lot 1. Local Authority Technical Support -Resources and Waste Management
	Lot Lot 2. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Management Service Implementation and Roll-Out
	Lot Lot 3. Local Authority Recycling and Waste Communications
	Lot Lot 4. Waste Composition Analysis

	Submission
	Submission type

	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Suppliers
	Alfred H Knight Energy Services Limited
	Circular Resource Specialists Limited
	Circulogic Limited
	Cutting Edge Marketing
	Eunomia Research and Consulting Limited
	Frith Resource Management Limited
	Futurepoint Environmental LLP
	KEO Europe Limited
	London Waste and Recycling Board operating as ReLondon
	Plan B Management Solutions Limited
	Resource Futures Limited
	Ricardo-AEA Limited
	SLR Consulting Limited
	Tetra Tech Limited
	Velocity Transport Planning Limited
	Waite Resource Management Limited
	Walker Resource Management Limited
	WSP UK Limited

	Contracting authority
	WRAP (Waste and Resources Action Programme)


		2025-09-12T18:47:51+0100
	TCPDF




